

Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Finance Department

Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

Notification

Jammu, the 31st March, 2015

SRO 107.- In exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (2) of Section 3 of the Jammu and Kashmir Entry Tax on Goods Act, 2000 (Act No: IV of 2000), and in supersession of notification SRO 22 dated 16th January, 2015, the Government hereby exempt from the payment of entry tax leviable under the said Act, on furniture/office equipment/Kitchen equipment/other goods imported into the State by Hotelier(s) as replacement and refurbishment of furniture/office equipment/ Kitchen equipment/other goods destroyed during unprecedented floods of September, 2014:

Provided that such exemption shall be available only in respect of Hotelier(s) who apply to Director Tourism of the concerned Divisions with the list of goods & quantity damaged during unprecedented floods in September, 2014 and the Director Tourism, after satisfying himself by verifying the insurance claims and other relevant documents in support of claims made by the applicants, within seven days from the receipt of application from Hotelier(s), shall furnish his recommendation to Commissioner Commercial Taxes, J&K, who in turn shall dispose off the issue within three days on merit.

The exemption shall be in force till 30th June, 2015.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(B.B. Vyas) IAS

Principal Secretary to Government Finance Department

No. ET/Estt/Budget Ann./44/2015

Dated:-31-03-2015

Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner, J&K, Revenue.
- 2. Financial Commissioner, Industries & Commerce Department.
- 3. All Principal Secretaries to the Government.
- 4. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Governor.
- 5. All Commissioner/Secretaries to the Government.
- 6. Divisional Commissioner, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 7. Secretary to Government, Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs.
- 8. All Heads of Department.
- 9. Excise Commissioner, J&K Jammu.



10. Commissioner Commercial Taxes, J&K, Jammu.

11. All Deputy Commissioners.

12. Director Information, J&K.

13. General Manager, Government Press, Jammu/Srinagar.14. PPS to the Chief Secretary, J&K.

15. Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department.
16. P.A to Special Secretary to Government, Finance Department.
17. Government order file/Stock file/Finance Website/GAD website.

(Bharabsingh)KAS Deputy Secretary to Government Finance Department